Order of the Civil Service Tribunal (First Chamber) of 12 December 2014 — Luigi Macchia v **Commission**

(Case F-63/11 RENV) (1)

(Civil service — Members of the temporary staff — Referral back to the Tribunal after setting aside — Non-renewal of a contract for a fixed period — Discretionary power of the administration — Manifest error of assessment — Action manifestly inadmissible and manifestly unfounded)

(2015/C 034/58)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Luigi Macchia (Woluwé-Saint-Lambert, Belgium) (represented by: S. Rodrigues, A. Blot and C. Bernard-Glanz,

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: J. Currall and D. Martin, acting as Agents)

Re:

Annulment of the implied decision not to renew the applicant's temporary staff contract under Article 2(a) of the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants.

Operative part of the order

- 1) The action is dismissed as in part manifestly inadmissible and in part manifestly unfounded.
- 2) Mr Macchia is to bear his own costs incurred in Cases F-63/11, T-368/12 P and F-63/11 RENV respectively and is ordered to pay the costs incurred by the European Commission in Cases F-63/11 and F-63/11 RENV.
- 3) The European Commission is to bear its own costs incurred in Case T-368/12 P.

OJ C 226, 30.7.2011, p. 32.

Order of the Civil Service Tribunal (Second Chamber) of 11 December 2014 — Iliopoulou v Europol (Case F-21/14) (1)

(Civil service — Europol staff — Europol Convention — Europol Staff Regulations — Decision 2009/ 371/JHA — Application of the Conditions of Employment to Europol staff — Non-renewal of a temporary fixed-term contract — Refusal to grant a temporary contract for an indefinite term)

(2015/C 034/59)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Hariklia Iliopoulou (Wassenaar, Netherlands) (represented by: J.-J. Ghosez, lawyer)

Defendant: European Police Office (represented by: J. Arnould and D. Neumann, Agents)

Re:

Application to annul the decision to not renew, for an indefinite duration, the applicant's fixed-term contract and to order Europol to pay her the difference between the amount of remuneration to which she would have been entitled had she continued to carry out her duties and the unemployment benefits or any other allowance in lieu which she has received.

Operative part of the order

- 1. The application is dismissed.
- 2. The European Police Office shall bear its own costs and is ordered to cover half of the costs incurred by Ms Iliopoulou.
- 3. Ms Iliopoulou shall bear half of her own costs.
- (1) OJ C 184 of 16/6/2014, p. 42.

Order of the Civil Service Tribunal (Third Chamber) of 10 December 2014 — Turkington v European Commission

(Case F-127/14)

(Civil service — Civil servants — Pensions — Transfer of pension rights acquired under a national pension scheme — Proposal concerning the crediting of pensionable years not challenged within the prescribed time period — No new material facts — Manifest inadmissibility)

(2015/C 034/60)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Stephen Turkington (Trier, Germany) (represented by: A. Salerno, lawyer)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: J. Currall and G. Gattinara, acting as Agents)

Re:

The application for annulment of the Commission's decision refusing to recalculate the crediting of pension rights acquired by the applicant under the Union pension scheme pursuant to the general implementing provisions relating to Articles 11 and 12 of Annex VIII to the Staff Regulations.

Operative part of the order

The Tribunal:

- 1. Dismisses the action as manifestly inadmissible.
- 2. Order Mr Turkington to bear his own costs.

Action brought on 30 October 2014 — ZZ v Commission and EEAS

(Case F-126/14)

(2015/C 034/61)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: M. Tallent, lawyer)

Defendants: European Commission and European External Action Service (EEAS)